exposures within acceptable parameters.

(i) Interest rate risk
The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes
in interest rate environment mainly relates to its debt
obligations.

The Company’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal
interest cost structure using a mix of fixed and variable rate
debts and long-term and short-term borrowings.

The Company’s borrowings majorly consists of project
funding loans and working capital loans having variable rate
of interest.

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing
instruments as reported to management is as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  17,325.64  18,844.65

Variable rate
borrowings

 46,324.69  48,687.81

Total  63,650.33  67,532.46

Sensitivity analysis
If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and
all other variables were held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31,
2024 would decrease / increase as follows:

Particulars

For the year
ended

March 31,
2025

For the year
ended

March 31,
2024

Fixed rate borrowings

Interest rate increases by
50 basis points

 (86.63)  (94.22)

Interest rate decreases
by 50 basis points

 86.63  94.22

Variable rate borrowings

Interest rate increases by
50 basis points

 (231.62)  (243.44)

Interest rate decreases
by 50 basis points

 231.62  243.44

SEIL Energy India Limited (formerly Sembcorp Energy India Limited)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2024-25 165

SEIL Energy India Limited (formerly Sembcorp Energy India Limited)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

2.38 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The majority of the Company’s assets are located in India. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to its operating activities. The functional currency of the Company is

[…]

currency  swaps to mitigate the exposure.
The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument are as under:

Particulars Currency

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Indian
Rupees

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupees

Foreign
currency

Financial assets

Trade receivables USD  11,457.26  133.88  14,800.71  177.52

Total financial assets  11,457.26  14,800.71

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  USD  (1,544.44)  (18.05)  (2,767.67)  (33.26)

Total financial liabilities  (1,544.44)  (2,767.67)

Net exposure in respect of recognised
assets/(liabilities)

 9,912.82  12,033.04

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of Indian rupee against US dollar as at balance sheet date would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast purchases.

 Particulars
Profit/(loss)  Equity increase/(decrease), net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (5% movement)

As at March 31, 2025  (495.64)  495.64  (495.64)  495.64

As at March 31, 2024  (601.65)  601.65  (601.65)  601.65

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2024-25 227

3.28. Financial instruments - Fair values and risk
management (continued)
b) 	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if

a customer, employee or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations
leading to financial loss. The Group is exposed to
credit risk from its operating activities primarily for
trade and unbilled receivables and from its financing
activities, including short-term deposits with banks,
and other financial assets.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets as
disclosed in note no. 3.8 represent the maximum